DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A9
AAPP | Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti
Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e Naturali
ISSN 1825-1242
Vol. 101, No. S1, A9 (2023)
FORENSIC GEOLOGY APPLIED TO CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION:
A CASE REPORT
ROBERTA SOMMA ab∗ AND ROSANNA MANISCALCO c

FORENSIC GEOLOGY APPLIED TO CRIMINAL . . . A9-13
Bull, P. A., Morgan, R. M., Dunkerley, S., and Wilson, H. (2004). “Multi-technique comparison of
source and primary transfer soil samples: an experimental investigation by D Croft and K Pye. A
comment.” Science & Justice: Journal of the Forensic Science Society 44(3), 173–6.
Bull, P. A., Morgan, R. M., Dunkerley, S., and Wilson, H. E. (2005). “SEM-EDS analysis and
discrimination of forensic soil”. Forensic science international 155(2-3), 222–225. DOI: 10.1016/j.
forsciint.2005.07.017.
Bunch, A. W., Kim, M., and Brunelli, R. (2017). “Under our nose: the use of GIS technology and
case notes to focus search efforts”. Journal of forensic sciences 62(1), 92–98. DOI: 10.1111/1556-
4029.13218.
Byrd, J. H. and Sutton, L. (2023). “The Use of Forensic Entomology within Clandestine Gravesite
Investigations”. Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matem-
atiche e Naturali 101(S1), A7. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A7.
Canter, D. V. (2005). Mapping murder: Walking in killers’ footsteps. Virgin Books Publishers.
Davenport, G. C. (2001). “Remote sensing applications in forensic investigations”. Historical Archae-
ology 35(1), 87–100. DOI: 10.1007/BF03374530.
Davenport, G. C., Griffin, T. J., Lindemann, J., and Heimmer, D. (1990). “Geoscientists and Law-
Enforcement Professionals Work Together in Colorado”. Geotimes 35(7), 13–15.
Di Maggio, R. M., Barone, P. M., Pettinelli, E., Mattei, E., Lauro, S. E., and Banchelli, A. (2014).
Geologia Forense: Introduzione alle geoscienze applicate alle indagini giudiziarie. Dario Flaccovio

149–182. DOI: 10.1177/1043986211405885.
Lombardi, G. (1999). “The contribution of forensic geology and other trace evidence analysis to the
investigation of the killing of Italian Prime Minister Aldo Moro.” Journal of forensic sciences
44(3), 634–642. DOI: 10.1520/JFS14523J.
López Batista, M., Lòpez, S. R., and Batista, A. F. (2018). “The use of GIS in forensic archaeology to
search clandestine graves in Uruguay”. Forensic Archaeology, Anthropology and Ecology 2(1),
61–74. DOI: doi.org/10.1558/aefs.18106.
Manhein, M. H., Listi, G. A., and Leitner, M. (2006). “The application of geographic information
systems and spatial analysis to assess dumped and subsequently scattered human remains”. Journal
of forensic sciences 51(3), 469–474. DOI: 10.1111/j.1556-4029.2006.00108.x.
Marra, A. C. (2023). “Taphonomical investigation applied to clandestine graves”. Atti della Accademia
Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e Naturali 101(S1), A6. DOI:
10.1478/AAPP.101S1A6.
Marra, A. C., Di Silvestro, G., and Somma, R. (2023). “Palaeontology applied to criminal investiga-
tion”. Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e
Naturali 101(S1), A4. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A4.
McKinley, J. and Ruffell, A. (2007). “Contemporaneous spatial sampling at scenes of crime: advan-
tages and disadvantages”. Forensic Science International 172(2-3), 196–202.
Morabito, M., Mondello, F., and Somma, R. (2023). “Macrobotanic data implementing Forensic
Geology investigations”. Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche,
Matematiche e Naturali 101(S1), A13. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A13.
Morabito, M. and Somma, R. (2023). “The crucial role of Forensic Botany in the solution of judicial
cases”. Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e
Naturali 101(S1), A11. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A11.
Morgan, R. M. and Bull, P. A. (2006). “Data interpretation in forensic sediment and soil geochemistry”.
Environmental Forensics 7(4), 325–334. DOI: 10.1080/15275920600996248.
Morgan, R. M. and Bull, P. A. (2007). “The philosophy, nature and practice of forensic sediment
analysis”. Progress in Physical Geography 31(1), 43–58. DOI: 10.1177/0309133307073881.
Murray, R. C. (2004a). “Forensic geology: yesterday, today and tomorrow”. Geological Society,
London, Special Publications 232(1), 7–9. DOI: 10.1144/GSL.SP.2004.232.01.02.
Murray, R. C. and Tedrow, J. C. F. (1975). Forensic geology: Earth sciences and criminal investigation.
Rutgers University Press New Brunswick, NJ.
Murray, R. C. (2004b). Evidence from the earth: forensic geology and criminal investigation. Mountain
Press Publishing.

FORENSIC GEOLOGY APPLIED TO CRIMINAL . . . A9-15
Pirrie, D., Butcher, A. R., Power, M. R., Gottlieb, P., and Miller, G. L. (2004). “Rapid quantitative
mineral and phase analysis using automated scanning electron microscopy (QemSCAN); potential
applications in forensic geoscience”. Geological Society, London, Special Publications 232(1),
123–136. DOI: 10.1144/GSL.SP.2004.232.01.12.
Pirrie, D., Dawson, L. A., and Graham, G. (2017). “Predictive geolocation: Forensic soil analysis for
provenance determination”. Episodes Journal of International Geoscience 40(2), 141–147. DOI:
10.18814/epiiugs/2017/v40i2/017016.
Pirrie, D., Ruffell, A., and Dawson, L. A. (2013). “Environmental and criminal geoforensics: an
introduction”. Geological Society, London, Special Publications 384(1), 1–7. DOI: 10.1144/SP384.
20.
Pirrie, D. (2009). “Forensic geology in serious crime investigation”. Geology Today 25(5), 188–192.
DOI: 10.1111/j.1365-2451.2009.00729.x.
Pringle, J. K. and Jervis, J. R. (2010). “Electrical resistivity survey to search for a recent clandestine

A9-16 R. SOMMA AND R. MANISCALCO
Ruffell, A. (2005a). “Burial location using cheap and reliable quantitative probe measurements”.
Forensic science international 151(2-3), 207–211.
Ruffell, A. (2005b). “Searching for the IRA" disappeared": ground-penetrating radar investigation of
a churchyard burial site, Northern Ireland.” Journal of Forensic Sciences 50(6), 1430–1435. DOI:
10.1520/JFS2004156.
Ruffell, A. (2010). “Forensic pedology, forensic geology, forensic geoscience, geoforensics and soil
forensics”. Forensic Science International 202(1-3), 9–12. DOI: 10.1016/j.forsciint.2010.03.044.
Ruffell, A. (2013). “Solid and drift geology in forensic investigations”. Geological Society, London,
Special Publications 384(1), 163–172. DOI: 10.1144/SP384.15.
Ruffell, A. and Barry, L. (2021). “The desktop study–an essential element of geoforensic search:
homicide and environmental cases (west Belfast, Northern Ireland, UK)”. Geological Society,
London, Special Publications 492(1), 39–53. DOI: 10.1144/SP492-2017-333.
Ruffell, A. and Kulessa, B. (2009). “Application of geophysical techniques in identifying illegally
buried toxic waste”. Environmental Forensics 10(3), 196–207. DOI: 10.1080/15275920903130230.
Ruffell, A. and McAllister, S. (2015). “A RAG system for the management forensic and archaeological
searches of burial grounds”. Int. J. Archaeol 3, 1–8. DOI: 10.11648/j.ija.s.2015030101.11.

Salsarola, D. and Cattaneo, C. (2009). “Archeologia forense”. In: Scienze Forensi: teoria e prassi
dell’investigazione scientifica. UTET.
Somma, R. (2023a). “A multidisciplinary approach based on the cooperation of forensic geologists,
botanists, and engineers: Computed Axial Tomography applied to a case work”. Atti della Ac-
cademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e Naturali 101(S1),
A12. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A12.
Somma, R. (2023b). “Forensic geology applied to the search for homicide graves”. Atti della Ac-
cademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e Naturali 101(S1),
A5. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A5.
Somma, R. (2023c). “Unraveling crimes with geosciences”. Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei
Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e Naturali 101(S1), A2. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.
101S1A2.
Somma, R., Altadonna, A., Cucinotta, F., Raffaele, M., Salmeri, F., Baldino, G., Ventura Spagnolo, E.,
and Sapienza, D. (2023a). “The technologies of Laser Scanning and Structured Blue Light Scanning
applied to criminal investigation: case studies”. Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti.
Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e Naturali 101(S1), A15. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A15.
Atti Accad. Pelorit. Pericol. Cl. Sci. Fis. Mat. Nat., Vol. 101, No. S1, A9 (2023) [18 pages]
FORENSIC GEOLOGY APPLIED TO CRIMINAL . . . A9-17
Somma, R., Baldino, G., Altadonna, A., Asmundo, A., Fodale, V., Gualniera P. abd Mondello, C.,
Pennisi, C., Raffaele, M., Salmeri, F., Ventura Spagnolo, E., and Sapienza, D. (2023b). “Education
and training activities in forensic and biomedical sciences: The Laser scanner technology”. Atti
della Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e Naturali
101(S1), A16. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A16.
Somma, R., Cascio, M., Cucinotta, F., Mondello, F., and Morabito, M. (2023c). “Recent advances in
forensic geology and botany for the reconstruction of event dynamics in outdoor crime scenes: a
case study”. Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matem-
atiche e Naturali 101(S1), A10. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A10.
Somma, R. and Costa, N. (2023). “GIS-based RAG-coded search priority scenarios for predictive
maps to prevent future serial serious crimes: the case study of the Florence Monster”. Atti della
Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e Naturali 101(S1),
A18. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A18.
Somma, R., Spoto, S. E., Raffaele, M., and Salmeri, F. (2023d). “Measuring color techniques for
forensic comparative analyses of geological evidence”. Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei
Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e Naturali 101(S1), A14. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.
101S1A14.
Somma, R., Sutton, L., and Byrd, J. H. (2023). “Forensic geology applied to the search for homicide
graves”. Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e
Naturali 101(S1), A5. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A5.
Somma, R. (2022). “Advances in Flipped Classrooms for Teaching and Learning Forensic Geology”.
Education Sciences 12(6), 403. DOI: 10.3390/educsci12060403.
Somma, R., Cascio, M., Silvestro, M., and Torre, E. (2018). “A GIS-based quantitative approach
for the search of clandestine graves, Italy”. Journal of forensic sciences 63(3), 882–898. DOI:
10.1111/1556-4029.13677.
Somma, R. and Costa, N. (2022). “Unraveling Crimes with Geology: As Geological and Geographical
Evidence Related to Clandestine Graves May Assist the Judicial System”. Geosciences 12(9), 339.
DOI: 10.3390/geosciences12090339.
Somma, R., Navas-Parejo, P., Martıén-Algarra, A., Rodrıéguez-Cañero, R., Perrone, V., and Martıénez-
Pérez, C. (2013). “Paleozoic stratigraphy of the Longi-Taormina Unit (Peloritanian Mountains,
southern Italy)”. Stratigraphy 10(3), 127–152.
Spoto, S. E., Somma, R., and Crea, F. (2021). “Using a forensic-based learning approach to teach
geochemistry”. Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matem-
atiche e Naturali 99(S1), A31. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.99S1A31.
Spoto, S. E. (2023). “Illicit trafficking of diamonds: new frontiers”. Atti della Accademia Peloritana
dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e Naturali 101(S1), A3. DOI: 10.1478/
AAPP.101S1A3.
Spoto, S. E., Barone, S., and Somma, R. (2023). “An introduction to forensic geosciences”. Atti della